

S277893

In the
Supreme Court
of the
State of California

ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

FOLLOWING CERTIFICATION ORDER BY THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, CASE NO. 21-16093

**COMBINED APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LOS ANGELES LAKERS, INC.**

*KYLE A. CASAZZA (SBN 254061)
CHRISTINA H. KROLL (SBN 323026)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90067-3010
Telephone:(310) 557-2900
Facsimile: (310) 557-2193
kcasazza@proskauer.com
ckroll@proskauer.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Los Angeles Lakers, Inc.*



**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF BY
AMICUS CURIAE THE LOS ANGELES LAKERS, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT 15

THE COVID-19 VIRUS CAN CAUSE PROPERTY DAMAGE WITHIN THE MEANING OF A COMMERCIAL INSURANCE POLICY IF IT PHYSICALLY INFILTRATES OR CONTAMINATES INSURED PROPERTY AND REMEDIATION IS REQUIRED TO RESTORE THE PROPERTY TO A USEABLE CONDITION 15

A. By Its Plain Text, “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” Encompasses Damage Caused by a Virus That Renders Property Unsafe Requiring Remediation 15

B. The Precedent Holds that Any Peril that Physically Harms Property and Requires Remediation Can Cause “Direct Physical Loss or Damage.” 19

C. The Insurance Industry Has Acknowledged that a Virus Like COVID-19 Can Cause “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” to Property 24

D. The COVID-19 Virus Can Cause “Direct Physical Loss or Damage.” 26

 1. The COVID-19 Virus Can Cause Physical Changes to Property 27

 2. Remediation, Repair, and Replacement of Property Is Often Necessary to Restore Property Damaged by the COVID-19 Virus to Its Former Condition..... 34

E. The Standard Advocated by the Parties Is Inconsistent with the Policy Language and the Reasonable Expectations of the Parties 36

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AFLAC Inc. v. Chubb & Sons, Inc.</i> (Ga. Ct. App. 2003) 581 S.E.2d 317	19
<i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> (6th Cir. 1957) 248 F.2d 920.....	21
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 15, 1996) 1996 WL 1250616	21
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183.....	17
<i>Bank of the W. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254.....	15
<i>Burch v. Premier Homes, LLC,</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 730.....	24
<i>Com. Union Ins. Co. v. Sponholz</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 866 F.2d 1162.....	17
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (Madison Cnty. Nov. 30, 2007) 2007 Ind. Super. LEXIS 32	22
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Or. v. Trutanich</i> (Or. Ct. App. 1993) 858 P.2d 1332	22
<i>Glenn Falls Ins. Co. v. Covert</i> (Tex. Civ. App. 1975) 526 S.W.2d 222	17
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> (D.N.J. Nov. 24, 2014) 2014 WL 6675934.....	21, 37
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> (8th Cir. 1986) 787 F.2d 349.....	21
<i>Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins Co.</i> (Pa. Comm. Pl. May 28, 1992) 1992 WL 524309.....	22

<i>HRG v. Graphic Arts Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (Mass. App. 1988) 527 N.E.2d 1179	17
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 239	21, 36
<i>Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> (Vt. 2022) 287 A.3d 515	18, 23
<i>Los Angeles Lakers, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2021), No. 21-cv-02281.....	18, 34
<i>Marina Pac. Hotel & Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96	18
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 1998) 1998 WL 566658	22, 23
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> (N.H. 2015) 115 A.3d 799	22, 37
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. Of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766.....	19
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 885.....	26
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (W. Va. 1998) 509 S.E.2d 1	21
<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> (D. Or. June 7, 2016) 2016 WL 3267247.....	22
<i>SAS Int’l, Ltd. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.</i> (1st Cir. 2022) 36 F.4th 23.....	24
<i>Selane Prods., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021) 2021 WL 4496471	26
<i>Strickland v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 792	37
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> (Mass. 2022) 184 N.E.3d 1266.....	16, 18, 23

<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> (Colo. 1968) 437 P.2d 52	20
<i>Yale Univ. v. CIGNA Ins. Co.</i> (D. Conn. 2002) 224 F. Supp. 2d 402	22
STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1649	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed.).....	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	16
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	16
Edris Joonaki <i>et al.</i> , <i>Surface Chemistry Can Unlock Drivers of Surface Stability of SARS-CoV-2 in a Variety of Environmental Conditions</i> , 6 Chem. 2135 (Sept. 2020)	27, 30, 31
Gil Correia <i>et al.</i> , <i>Airborne Route and Bad Use of Ventilation Systems as Non-Negligible Factors in SARS-CoV-2 Transmission</i> , 141 Med. Hypotheses 1 (Apr. 21, 2020).....	28
Insurance Services Office, Inc., <i>New Endorsements Filed to Address Exclusion of Loss due to Virus or Bacteria</i> (July 6, 2006).....	24, 25
Jérôme F. L. Duval <i>et al.</i> , <i>Chemodynamic Features of Nanoparticles: Application to Understanding the Dynamic Life Cycle of SARS-CoV-2 in Aerosols and Aqueous Biointerfacial Zones</i> , 290 Advances Colloid & Interface Sci. 1 (Feb. 27, 2021).....	27, 32
Jianyun Lu <i>et al.</i> , <i>COVID-19 Outbreak Associated with Air Conditioning in Restaurant, Guangzhou, China, 2020</i> , 35 J. Kor. Med. Sci. 1 (Nov. 23, 2020).	28

Jing Cai <i>et al.</i> , <i>Indirect Virus Transmission in Cluster of COVID-19 Cases, Wenzhou, China, 2020, Indirect Virus Transmission in Cluster of COVID-19 Cases, Wenzhou, China, 2020</i> , 26 <i>Emerging Infectious Diseases</i> 1343 (June 2020).....	29
Karolina Nissen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Long-Distance Airborne Dispersal of SARS-CoV-2 in COVID-19 Wards</i> , 10 <i>Sci. Rep.</i> 19589 (Nov. 11, 2020).....	29
Keun-Sang Kwon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Evidence of Long-Distance Droplet Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 by Direct Air Flow in a Restaurant in Korea</i> , 35 <i>J. Kor. Med. Sci.</i> 1 (Nov. 23, 2020)	28
Kevin P. Fennelly, <i>Particle Sizes of Infectious Aerosols: Implications for Infection Control</i> , 8 <i>Lancet Respiratory Med.</i> 914 (July 24, 2020)	28
Leah F. Moriarty <i>et al.</i> , <i>Public Health Responses to COVID-19 Outbreaks on Cruise Ships — Worldwide</i> , 69 <i>MMWR</i> 347 (Mar. 27, 2020).....	32
Lei Xie <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Nanomechanical Study on Deciphering the Stickiness of SARS-CoV-2 on Inanimate Surfaces</i> , 12 <i>ACS Applied Materials & Interfaces</i> 58360 (Dec. 18, 2020).....	27, 31
Leonardo Setti <i>et al.</i> , <i>SARS-Cov-2RNA Found on Particulate Matter of Bergamo in Northern Italy: First Evidence</i> , 188 <i>Envtl. Res.</i> 1 (May 30, 2020).....	27, 32
Lydia Bourouiba, <i>Turbulent Gas Clouds and Respiratory Pathogen Emissions: Potential Implications for Reducing Transmission of COVID-19</i> , 323 <i>JAMA</i> 1837 (Mar. 26, 2020).....	28
Nevio Cimolai, <i>Environmental and Decontamination Issues for Human Coronaviruses and Their Potential Surrogates</i> , 92 <i>J. Med. Virology</i> 2498 (June 12, 2020).....	34

Shane Riddell *et al.*, *The Effect of Temperature on Persistence of SARS-CoV-2 on Common Surfaces*..... 32

Zarina Brune *et al.*, *Effectiveness of SARS-CoV-2 Decontamination and Containment in a COVID-19 ICU*, 18(5) *Int'l J. Env't Rsrch. & Pub. Health* 2479 (Mar. 3, 2021) 35
